THE COMMISSIONERS OF FIRE DISTRICT NO. 1 IN THE TOWNSHIP OF DEPTFORD, COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER

Resolution 2012-11

Authorizing Award of Contracts Using Grant Money and District Funding for Various Equipment: (i) Thermal Imaging Cameras; (ii) SCBA With Sub-Assemblies; and (iii) SCBA Composite Cylinders

WHEREAS, the Fire District has previously determined, by Resolution No. 2012-09, that the purchase of new equipment, a list of which was attached as Exhibit "A" to that Resolution, is required for the health, safety and welfare of the residents that the District services (the "Equipment"); and

WHEREAS, the Fire District, pursuant to that Resolution, solicited proposals for such Equipment in accordance with the requirements of Local Public Contracts Law N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the Fire District has received and reviewed bids for each of the pieces of Equipment, and has determined that the bidders set forth below were compliant with that Law and were the lowest bidders, respectively, for each piece of proposed Equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Fire District has previously been awarded grant money by the United States Government for the purchase of the Equipment, pursuant to which the Fire District would be responsible for ten percent (10%) of the cost to purchase the Equipment, and said grant money would cover the remaining ninety percent (90%) of the cost to purchase the Equipment;

WHEREAS, the Fire District has determined that the Equipment is covered within the requirements and pre-requisites of said grant money;

WHEREAS, the Fire District has determined that the contracts for the pieces of Equipment should be awarded as follows:

- 1. Four (4) Thermal Imaging Cameras Municipal Emergency Services, Inc. -- \$33,560.00.
- 2. Seventy-Five (75) Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus with Sub-Assemblies -- Municipal Emergency Services, Inc. -- \$384,450.00
- 3. Twenty (20) Self Contained Breathing Apparatus Composite Cylinders -- Municipal Emergency Services, Inc. -- \$15,000.00

NOW THEREFORE, be it RESOLVED, by the Commissioners at Fire District No. 1, in the Township of Deptford, County of Gloucester, at a duly-authorized and noticed public meeting held on February 1, 2012, as follows:

- 1. The Commissioners hereby award the contracts for the Equipment listed above to the vendors listed above using said grant money for ninety percent (90%) of the cost and using Fire District funds for the remaining ten percent (10%) of the cost.
- 2. The Commissioners hereby authorize Michael White, Chairman, or his designee to sign the respective contracts for the Equipment, in the form previously included as part of the original bid packages to the vendors listed above, in the amounts listed above, as promptly as possible.

7559466v1